

Nos. 17-498, 17-499, 17-500, 17-501, 17-502,  
17-503, 17-504

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL BERNINGER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Chris Fedeli  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: November 2, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. This Case is Important Because Internet  
Overregulation Will be a Damocles’ Sword  
Over the U.S. Economy Until Resolved by  
This Court. ....6

II. This Case is Important Because This Court  
Must Clarify the Major Rules Doctrine to  
Protect Separation of Powers .....10

III. This Case is Important Because the Court  
Must Restore the APA Requirement That  
Agencies Provide Genuinely Sound and  
Accurate Reasons for Regulatory Actions .....15

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 15-17
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5, 12
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14, 18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... 11-13

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... 11-13

47 U.S.C. § 201 .....18

47 U.S.C. § 1302.....14

47 C.F.R. § 8.9 .....7

47 C.F.R. § 8.11 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cass Sunstein, CHEVRON STEP ZERO, 92 Va. L.  
Rev. 187 (2006) .....14

Chris Fedeli, CARPOOL LANES ON THE INTERNET:  
EFFECTIVE NETWORK MANAGEMENT,  
26 Comm. Lawyer 1 (Jul. 2009),  
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/communications\\_lawyer/fedeli.authcheckdam.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/communications_lawyer/fedeli.authcheckdam.pdf) .....9, 20

Christopher S. Yoo, NETWORK NEUTRALITY OR  
INTERNET INNOVATION?, Regulation,  
Vol. 33, No. 1 (Spring 2010),  
<https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2010/2/regv33n1-6.pdf> .....7

Comments of Judicial Watch, Inc. and the Allied Educational Foundation, <i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , WC Docket 17-108, FCC (filed July 17, 2017), <a href="http://www.judicialwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/FCC-comments-net-neutrality.pdf">http://www.judicialwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/FCC-comments-net-neutrality.pdf</a> .....	18
Gerald R. Faulhaber, THE ECONOMICS OF NETWORK NEUTRALITY, <i>Regulation</i> , Vol. 34 No. 4 (Winter 2011-12), <a href="https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2012/6/v34n4-4.pdf">https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/regulation/2012/6/v34n4-4.pdf</a> .....	2
Gerald Faulhaber and Christiaan Hogendorn, THE MARKET STRUCTURE OF BROADBAND TELECOMMUNICATIONS, <i>Journal of Industrial Economics</i> , Vol. 48, No. 3 (2000) .....	2
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, TWO SIDES OF THE INTERNET’S TWO SIDEDNESS: A CONSUMER WELFARE PERSPECTIVE, <i>Perspectives from FSF Scholars</i> , Vol. 8, No. 25 (Sept. 30, 2013), <a href="http://www.freestatefoundation.org/images/Two_Sides_of_the_Internet_s_Two-Sidedness_-_A_Consumer_Welfare_Perspective_092713.pdf">www.freestatefoundation.org/images/Two_Sides_of_the_Internet_s_Two-Sidedness_-_A_Consumer_Welfare_Perspective_092713.pdf</a> .....	19
Stuart N. Brotman, <i>Creating an economics-sensitive zone at the FCC</i> , Brookings Institute (May 25, 2017), <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/blog/techtank/2017/05/25/creating-an-economics-sensitive-zone-at-the-fcc">www.brookings.edu/blog/techtank/2017/05/25/creating-an-economics-sensitive-zone-at-the-fcc</a> .....	16
